

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 74th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 09, 2021, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Grace B. Arago	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Victor V. Perez	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Time) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 084-08-2021

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT (ESWM) BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 02-2020 TITLED "RESOLUTION REQUIRING ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS, GOVERNMENT OFFICES, MALLS AND OTHER BIG ESTABLISHMENTS TO ESTABLISH MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITIES (MRF) IN THEIR PREMISES FOR PROPER SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PURSUANT TO RA 9003, KNOWN AS THE "ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT OF 2000" AND CITY ORDINANCE NO. 058-2017, KNOWN AS THE COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CODE OF TUGUEGARAO CITY"

Sponsors:	Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
	Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
	Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
	Hon. Danilo L. Baccay
	Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
	Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
	Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
	Hon. Grace B. Arago
	Hon. Raymund P. Guzman
	Hon. Karina S. Gauani
	Hon. Victor V. Perez
	Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan
	Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, the referral "ESWM Board Resolution No. 02-2020 titled "Resolution Requiring all Public and Private Schools, Government Offices, Malls and Other Big Establishments to Establish Material Recovery Facilities (MRF) in their Premises for Proper Solid Waste Management Pursuant to RA 9003, Known as the "Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000" and City Ordinance No. 058-2017,

Page 1 of 2

Otherwise Known as the Comprehensive Management Code of Tuguegarao City" was endorsed to the Eighth City Council;

WHEREAS, the Joint Committee on Climate Change, Environmental Protection and Ecology, Committee on Education and Committee on Barangay Affairs, to which the matter was referred, met on February 04, 2021 to discuss the subject referral with the presence of resource persons;

WHEREAS, the Resolution is pursuant to RA 9003, otherwise known as the Solid Waste Management Act of 2000 and City Ordinance No. 058-2017, otherwise known as the Comprehensive Environmental Management Code of Tuguegarao City";

WHEREAS, the City's Ten (10) Year Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan has institutionalized public participation in the development and implementation of national and local integrated, comprehensive and ecological solid waste management programs which will encourage cooperation and self-regulation among waste generators;

WHEREAS, the establishment of a Material Recovery Facility (MRF) is needed for the efficient collection, sorting, treatment, transport, processing and sorting of compostable and recyclable materials;

WHEREAS, there should be a strict monitoring and implementation of the programs, projects and activities as mandated by the Ecological Solid Waste Management;

WHEREAS, upon review of the subject referral, the joint committees recommend for the adoption and approval of ESWM Resolution No. 02-2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve ESWM Board Resolution No. 02-2020 titled "Resolution Requiring all Public and Private Schools, Government Offices, Malls and Other Big Establishments to Establish Material Recovery Facilities (MRF) in their Premises for Proper Solid Waste Management Pursuant to RA 9003 Known as the "Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000" and City Ordinance No. 058-2017, Otherwise Known as the Comprehensive Management Code of Tuguegarao City".

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 084-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: JOEI JOSEPHY. JOENTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: orloghory

cel